Resolution 448

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF YACOLT, WASHINGTON, AUTHORIZING THE AUDIO RECORDING OF COUNCIL MEETINGS.

WHEREAS, the Town of Yacolt, Washington, has properly given notice of the regular Council meeting held on April 18, 2011, to consider authorizing the audio recording of Council meetings by the Town Clerk;

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt has determined it is in the best interest of the Town of Yacolt to record Council meetings to allow full public disclosure of said meetings; and,

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt has determined that the audio recording of Council meetings by the Clerk will assist the Clerk in drafting accurate minutes of such meetings:

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt as follows:

- The Town Clerk or the Town Clerk's designee may make an audio recording of 1. any meeting of the Yacolt Town Council for which the taking of minutes by the Town Clerk is required.
- Any audio recordings made pursuant to this Resolution are subject to the 2. Public Records Act, RCW 42.56.
- 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption by the Town Council.

PASSED by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, at a regular meeting thereof this 18th day of April, 2011.

TOWN OF YACOLT

James Weldon, Mayor

Town of Yacolt Resolution #448 1

Attest:

£

Cindy Marbut, Town Clerk/Treasurer Holy K, Ryers, Hancock, Robertson Ayes: Nays: Absent: Abstain:

· .

· · ·

. . .

Approved as to Form:

David W. Ridenour, Town Attorney

Town of Yacolt Resolution #448 2

TOWN CLERK'S CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution is a true and correct copy of Resolution #448 of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, entitled "A Resolution of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, Authorizing the Audio Recording of Council Meetings" as approved according to law by the Town Council on the date therein mentioned. The Resolution has been published or posted according to law.

Attest: Cindy Marbut, Town Clerk/Treasurer

é

Published: April 210th Effective Date: ____ APRI Resolution Number:

· · ·

Town of Yacolt Resolution #448 3